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PaNDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: Is the Minister
aware that formerly the shortest distance fare
was five naye paise. Then, it was increased to
seven naye paise. Then it was increased to
twelve. Now what is the present position? I
do not know whether it is ten or twelve naye
paise.

Oral Answers

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: The minimum fare
for 1¥*6 km. before the change was seven
naye paise and then it has been fixed at ten
naye parse for 2-5 km. It is true that before
that there was some increase of fares but that
was on the basis of distaace in miles. Before
November 1957, that 1is before the
introduction of the decimal coinage system,
the fare was one anna, which is equal to six
naye paise per mile. It was decreased from
15th November, 1957 to five naye paise.
From six naye paise it becama five, it was
minus one naya paisa. If you want details, I
have got other details.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: I want to make a
submission. Why not allow a half-an-hour
discussion on this issue and the Minister may
kindly agree to the discussion? The
discussion may be held to-day or tomorrow
and let everything be thrashed out.

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: I will just submit
to you that there is an elected representative
body of the citizens of Delhi, which is the
Corporation. They are considering it every
day arid are discussing this matter. If the
House wants to give time, that is another
matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We have taken a good
fourteen minutes on this.

SHrI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Another half-an-
hour will not do any harm.

SHri I. K. GUJRAL: Sir,....

MR. CHAIRMAN: No afterthoughts. You
have had your questions.
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[RUSH OF PASSENGERS IN TRAINS BIT-WEEN
KOTA AND SAWAI MADHOPUR

*292. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state the
steps which are being taken to ease the heavy
rush of passengers travelling in third class in
the 19 Down train running between Kota and
Sawai Madhopur?]
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UTas DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY op RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAH
NAawAaz KHAN): A statement is laid on the
Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Steps taken to relieve
19Dn/20UP Dehra Dun Expresses

There is comparatively greater rush of
passengers on 19Dn20Up Dehra Dun
Expresses on the Kota-Sawai

+ [] English translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

overcrowding on
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Madhopur section during summer. To
clear this extra rush of traffic, the
following steps have been taken or
are proposed to be taken:

(a) An additional third class
coach has been provided on
19Dn/20Up Dehra Dun Ex-
presses from 19th April, 1964,
the coach running between
Ratlam and Bayana up to
20th April, 1964 and there-
after, between Ratlam and
Delhi. The coach will be
continued initially upto 3lst
May, 1964, on those days,
however, on which there are
prior commitments for haul-
ing extra coaches by these
trains, this extra third class
coach will be withdrawn as
there is room for only one
bogie on these trains.

(b) An additional third class
coach has been provided on
23Dn/24Up Bombay Central-
Delhi Janta Express [rocm
24th April, 1964. This will ba
continued upto 15th June,
196¢,

(c) Arrangements are also being
made to augment the loads of
55Dn|56Up  Baroda-Mathura
Passenger trains by one third
class bogie and the extra
coach on these trains will
continue during summer,

(d) (i) So far 3 special trains—
two ex Central to
New Delhi on 28th April, 1864
and 5th May, 1964 and one ex
New Delhi to Central
on 30th April, 1964 have al-
ready been run. Far the
return rush from New Delhi,
two more special traing in
June, 1964 have been plan-
ned.

(ii) An extra ftrain every
third day is being run from
4th May, 1964 between Rat-
lam.and Mathura. This train
will run during the summer
season t0 clear the heavy
rush during this perfod.]
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SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: Are Government
aware that there is always a huge rush of
passengers travelling in third class,
particularly in the summer season, due to the
marriages and due to the vacation of the
schools and colleges? May I know whether
the Government can make arranger
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ments particularly during that season when
there is a huge rush on this line?

SHrRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: It is
precisely for that reason that on this particular
train about which the question has been put an
additional coach, third class coach, has been
added on.
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(No reply)

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN: What is the
difficulty in introducing a special train?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN; There is no
line capacity available there. The line is fully
saturated. It is not possible to run any more
train on that.

*293. [The questioner (.Shri Ram Sahai)
was absent. For answer, vide cols. 2198-2200
infra.]

*294. [The questioner (Shri Arjun Arora)
was absent. For answer, vide col. 2200 infra.]

LICENCE TO NATIONAL CO-OPERATIVE
ORGANISATION FOR IMPORT OP DRY FRUITS

*295. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the
Minister of COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO-OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that his Ministry
arranged for import licences to be issued in
favour of a national co-operative organisation
for imports of dry fruits, dates and cloves etc.;

(b) if so, what was the object of this

arrangement and what is:
(i) the number and value of licences
issued;

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Question* 2162

(ii) the price which the organisation

paid for the articles in foreign
countries;

(iii) the price at which the articles in
question were sold to the consumers
in India; and

(c) the wvalue of the various articles
imported under those licences?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY ofF COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND CO-OPERATION (SHRI S.
D. MisrA): (a) Yes Sir, but only in respect of
dates and dry fruits.

(b) and (c) A statement is laid on the Table
of the House.

STATEMENT

Part (b). As there is no national level
organisation of consumers' cooperatives for
undertaking import on a large scale of
consumer goods like dates, dry fruits, etc., for
supply to consumers' co-operative set up
under the centrally sponsored scheme,
arrangements were made for issue of licences
to the National Agricultural Co-operative
Marketing Federation for import of dates, dry
fruits and asafoetida earmarked for supply to
co-operatives.

Pare (b) (i).
Licence No. and value of licences
issued
Rs.

E. 079970 40,00,000
E. 030241 10,00,000

ry) . . B.oBoaq2 3,75,000
4. Asafoerida . E.oBoz240 30,000

Part (b) (i)
Average F.0.B. (Free on Board)price
per tonne paid by the National

Agricultural Co-operative
Marketing Federation

1. Dates (wet and

dry) . .
2. Dry fruits .
3. Dates (wet and

Limited,
Rs.
" Wet dates . .
L iyt
a) Brem junub variety 82010
(%) Chip Chop variety £29-20



